ASSEMBLY
USE AND MAINTENANCE

MK/10 MK/12






1. Warrantee

On delivery, check that the machine has not been damaged during transport and that all the
attachments are present. Claims must be made in writing to the agent within 8 days of receipt.

SITREX
warrants new Sitrex machinery at the time of delivery to the original purchaser to be free from

defects in material and workmanship if properly set up and operated in accordance with this
Operator's Manual.

SITREX
undertakes to repair or replace free of charge any detective part which should be returned by the

purchaser (freight prepaid) and found to be detective by inspection authorized by Sitrex during
the warranty period.

This warranty will be valid for 12 (twelve) months from the delivery of goods to the original
purchaser.

In case the customer is not in a position to return the detective part to the manufacturer, the
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for any cost due for repair or replacement of any part of
the machine, he will only supply the part(s) required for the repair and/or replacement.

The warranty is null and void when it is evident that the machine has been improperly used or
repaired or however repaired without authorization.

SITREX :

undertakes no responsability for any obligation or agreement reached by any Sitrex employers,
agents or dealers, which are not in compliance with the above warranty. The manufacturer
cannot be held responsible for the consequent damages. This warranty substitutes any other
warranty, express or implied, and any other manufacturer's obligation.




2. Technical characteristics ‘

Type of machine MK/10 - MK/M2
Number of fingerwheels n° 10 12
Number of tines for wheels n° 40 40
Working width m (feet) 6.5 (21'4") 7.6 (25)
Operating speed km/h (Mph) 22.5 (14) 22.5 (14)
Minimum power required kW (HP) 22.4 (30) 22.4 (30)
Weight kg (Lbs) 1520 (3350) 1630 (3600)
Tyre size ' 205 -75/15 205 -75/15
Transport width m (feet) 2.5 (83" 2.5 (83

SITREX srl reserves the right to make changes or add improvements at any tyme without notice




3. General instructions for the operation and maintenance

/NI

Before starting off for work, be sure that the machine is correctly assembled and in good
operating condition.

The front transport arms must always be attached during transport.

While the front transport arms are attached, do not operate for any reason whatsoever the
hydraulic cylinders for opening the machine or lifting the rake wheels.

When the machine is in movement, make sure that the brake on the front wheels does not block
wheel movement. The wheels must always pivot freely.

When in operation, do not turn around at full speed.

On particularly uneven ground, do not operate with the machine in the fully-opened position
(close machine at least 3' compared to the fully-opened position). In addition, operate at a
reduced speed.

Ifit is noticed that the machine is not operating properly (rake wheels putting too much pressure
on the ground, front wheels braked, etc.) the problem must be corrected immediately to avoid
causing damage to the machine.

If machine maintenance work, repairs or adjustments must be done in the field, they should be
done at a spot where the ground is firm and level. Turn off the tractor and apply the parking
brake. Use the proper tools and wear suitable protection (safety goggles, work gloves, etc.).

If any maintenance work, repairs or adjustrhents are done which require that some parts be

-.:removed and/or that screws, nuts, pins, etc. be loosened or removed, always make sure that

everything i$ reassembled or refightened as it had been prior to making repairs or adjustents.

Follow the schedule provided for maintenance.

By following these suggestions it will be possible to keep the machine operating safely and
efficiently, to the benefit of the user.

IMPORTANT

DURING EXTENDED PERIODS OF INACTIVITY IT IS NECESSARY TO CLOSE COMPLETELY
THE CYLINDERS. THIS MUST BE DONE IN SUCH A WAY AS TO PROTECT THE RODS
FROM WEATHER EFFECTS.

THE RODS PARTS REMAINING OUTSIDE THE CYLINDER PIPE ( WHATEVER REASONS
MAY BE ) MUST BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED WITH A GREASE LAYER.




4. Assembly instructions

/NI

Assembly mu-st be done carefully and accurately, for the safety of the person(s) doing the
assembling and to ensure proper machine operation.

Assembly should be done on a flat, solid surface, using the proper tools and wearing suitable
clothing, making sure that all people not involved in the assembly be kept at a safe distance.
Assemblers must provide suitable lifting mechanisms and supports for stabilizing the partially
assembled units, so as to prevent them from falling and causing damage or injury. The steps for
assembly are illustrated in following. Depending on the experience of the assemblers and the
tools available, it is not necessary that the instructions be followed in the exact order given here,
but the safety precautions described above must always be foliowed carefully and scrupulously.

IMPORTANT.

These signs and symbols give information to the operator on how to make the best use of the
machine so as to prolong life, avoid damage, optimise work and, above all, to avoid injury to the
operator and anyone within range of the machine.

4.1 Warning signs

A) Befdre beginning operations, read the
instruction manual carefully.

B) Before doing any maintenance or repair work,
» stop the machine at a suitable spot. Turn off the

tractor motor, apply the brake, remove the key
from the ignition and consult this manual.




C) This is a warning to use proper accident
protection when carrying out maintenance and
repairs

‘4.2 Danger signs

DANGER &

ATTENTION &

CAUTION &

4.3 Technical notes

Indicates an impending dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause death or severe personal injury.

Indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
could cause death or severe personal injury, including dangers,
Wthh are present when protection is removed.

indicates a potentially dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
can provoke less severe or minor injuries.

We will provide a few examples to make it easier to choose which of the various accessories to
use for each step of assembly. An approximate equivalent of the metric measurements is given

in inches.




g1
L6
| h-
&=/ )\a"
& / R|&®
N
13
n
et

516 f

1) PINS AND SCREWS

Example: a pin with a 25 mm (1”) diameter and a screw
with an M 16 (5/8”) diameter, both 50 mm (2”) long, will
be listed as:

D25x50 (D 1" x2"yand M 16 x 50 (D 5/8”" x 2").

2) SHIMS, SPACERS, BUSHINGS AND :
WASHERS

Example: a shim, spacer, bushing or
washer with an inside diameter of 25 mm
(1), outside diameter of 50 mm (2") and
thickness or length of 13 mm (1/2") will be
listed as: '

D25-50x13(D 1"-2"x1/2").

3) NUTS, GREASE NIPPLES

Example: a nut or grease nipple having a
thread of M 8 (5/6") will be listed as:
M 8 (5/16")




4) PINS AND SPLIT PINS

Example: a pin or split pin having a
diameter of 8 mm (5/16") and a length
of 50 mm (2") will be listed as:

D 8 x50 (D 5/16" x 2")

Q
g8, s
L Y16 gy —
=
™ o 5) CLIPS
—
Q — Example: a clip with a diameter of 3 mm
(1/8”) will be listed as:
D 3 mm (1187
S _¢_,__ - »---6)SPR1-NGS--*--, R
e 3 : Ekémple: é spring with a wire diameter of 3
- 1 mm (1/8”), outside diameter of 25 mm (17)
m$-— 78 and length of 76 mm (3”) will be listed as:

D3-50x76 (D 1/8"- 2" x 3"




5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

®0 AND ANES

5.1 Repair work

Any repair work must be carried out with the machine at rest and disconnected from the tractor.
Do not carry out welding without authorisation and instructions from the manufacturers.
Disconnect the machine from the tractor before any welding work in order not to damage the
battery. Always use a protective mask, goggles and gloves when welding, sanding or grinding or
when using a hammer or drill.

Always work on the machine out of doors. If you have to operate the machine when connected to
the tractor in an enclosed area (for example when testing after repair and/or maintenance),
ensure that there is sufficient ventilation so as to prevent noxious exhaust gases accumulating.

In order to acquire the necessary control and to operate in safety, practise various manoeuvres
by simulating those required in the workplace with the help of an experienced person.

5.2 Laying up for extended periods

, _At the end of the season, or when an extended penod of mactwlty is enwsaged |t is adVIsabIe to o

1) “ clean the machme followmg lnstruc’uons and allow it to dry;
2) check it carefully and replace any damaged or worn parts;
3) thoroughly tighten all screws and bolts;

4) grease the machine thoroughly and then cover it completely and lay it up in a dry place.

It is to the users advantage to carry out these operations carefully. In this way, he will have a
machine in perfect condition when work is restarted.

On restarting work, repeat all the proper checks so as to be certain of working in conditions of
maximum safety.




anas

IMPORTANT

During extended periods of inactivity it is necessary to close completely the cylinders. This must
be done in such a way as to protect the rods from weather effects.

The rods parts remaining outside the cylinder pipe ( whatever reasons may be ) must be carefully
protected with a grease layer. :




5.3 Maintenance direction

All cleaning, lubrication and maintenance operations must be carried out with the machine
disconnected from the tractor.

In an emergency with the machine still connected to the tractor, switch off the engine, apply the
parking brake, and remove the ignition key from the instrument panel.

Regular, correct maintenance and proper operation are the basic prerequisites for the long-term
efficiency and safe operation of the machine.

Pay special attention to all instructions given on signs located on the machine.

All maintenance should be carried out in an area having the proper equipment readly available
and in good condition. This area must always be kept clean and dry and must have enough
surrounding space to facilitate operations.

Any work must be carried out by trained personnel. Contact the dealer nearest to you.

Respect the warnlngs and procedure for maintenance and technical assistance given in this
manual.

Do not use petrol, solvents or other flammable liquids as detergents.
Use commercial non-flammable and non-toxic solvents, authorised by competent bodies.

Do not use compressed air or water at high pressure to clean the machine. If this is unavoidable,
then wear goggles with side protection and limit the pressure as much as possible. When the
work is finished, and with the machine disconnected from the tractor, inspect and check the
machine completely

THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE NOTED IF THE MACHINE IS SCRAPPED:

The machine consists mainly of ferrous material which must be disposed of according to the
regulations in force in the country concerned.

There is also a small amount of plastic which must be disposed of according to the regulations in
force in the country concerned.




AL

ASSEMBL Y
I 9L S SE SE SL 9L SL 8L SL St S S S

THIS NOTE APPLIES TO ALL MODELS

To obtain correct assembly, when fitting jcining sections A and B by
using screws E and nuts F, before tighfehing bolts E-F, it is necessary
fo turn joining sections C and D in direction shown by the arrows, as
much as allowed by clearance between screw E and holes G. Then, is
necessary to check that wheel lift pipes H fit in and slide freely into
supports L of sections A-B-C-D. At this point is possible to figh'ren
bolts and nut E-F.

These instructions must be followed each time sections are added on.




4 )

]

ASSEMBLY STEPS

In the steps for assembly we will use terms "RH parts* and ‘LH parts’. The -
distinction is conventionally made looking at the machine from the rear.For
fhe purpose of simplification, we will illustrate machine assembly for one
side only: since the machine is symmetrical,each operation must be done on
both sides.

ANATTENTIONI
i

Fit bushings 4 on proper seats
of wheel supports 2-3.

Attach the wheel supports 2-3
(RH-LH) to the cross member as-
sembly 1 using pins 5, washer 6
-7 and screws 8.

To identify parts 2-3 (RH-LH) see
'-'-"rhexnexfé’r‘e_p;_-’--- e

‘Fit in” proper seats grease nipple
9-10. .

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 4 bushings dia.50-60x50
(dia 2"-2"3/8x2")

Item 5: 2 pins dia.50x190
{dia.2*x7"1/2)

Item 6: 2 washers dia.23-75x12
(dia.29/32"-3"x1/2")

Item 7: 2 grower washers dia.23-
35x4 (dia.29/32"-1"3/8x5/32")

Item 8: 2 screws M22x50 (7/8'x2")
tem 9-10: 4 grease nipples M8
(5716")

- ' Y

12

/
\




4 -

2 1830 - 72" 3/64

For correct assembly, the MACHINELUREAR VIEW
RH support 2 and the LH
support 3 must lean in.

slightly  towards  the - i 730 - 68" 7/64 R
cenfer of the machine.

After assembly, they must oLt SIE | R SIPE /
have the measurements given. \\

(SEE NEXT STEP)
At this point.before moving 4 b : 4 b
on fo step 5, keep in mind /_@

- 1700+1710 - 66" 15/16 + 67 5/16
that the assembly is unstable J

and therefore it is recom_ = On flange "A" of support
2 (RH)-3 (LH) there are 3
holes. Assembling is correct
when holes appear as shown. A

(On the outside of flange *A"

mended thagt extreme cuu_ﬂon
be used.
~ NOTE: For the windrow width's

adjustment see page 42. R.H.|SIDE

| SVPE there are no holes)

il

/ANATTENTION
3

Fit fie-rods in relevants seats of unit

1 and wheel supports 2 & 3 (RH-LH).
Insert pins 5 in holes A-B. Lock pins 5
. | by using.washers 6 and screws 7.

"l sert PR T8 iR holes C-D. Lok pins 8
by using spring pins 9. o

*NOTE: If hole of tie-rod 4 does not
line-up with holes "C" of wheel supports
2 & 3, loosen nut "E* and turn tie-rod's
head 4 until holes line-up.

Keep in mind the warnings of previous
point.

Then, lock again nut "E".

In this step, you will use:

ltem 5: 2 pins @ 25x70 (@ 1'x 2 3/4"
ltem 6: 2 washers @ 12-40x4 (@ 1/2"-

1 9/16"x 5-329

ltem 7: 2 screws M12x20 (5/32"'x13/16")
ltem 8: 2 pins @30x110 (@ 1 3/16"x4 5/16")
ltem 9: 4 spring pins @ 8x50 (@ 5/16"x2")

\_




(

ANATTENTION

4

Attach wheel hubs 1 to supports
2-3 using screws 4 and nuts 5.
Mount wheels 6 to hubs 1 using
special nuts 7.

In this step, you will use:

Item 4: 6 screws M16 x 50 (dia
5/8" x 29

ltem 5: 6 nuts M16 (dia 5/8%)
ltem 710 nuts M16 (dia 5/8")

NOTE: the spherical side *A" off
the nut 7 must be always turned
fowards the wheel rim flange.

/ANATTENTIONIN

5

stabilized. Wheels must be
chocked

with chocks 2 and a support
3 must

be placed under the cross
member.

The forks 4 of a forklift
may aiso

be used to support

the assembly.

Assembly 1 must be fully firmly = [= 7 T




/A\DANGER W
.

Attach the rake wheel sections
3 & 4 (RH-LH) to supports 1 &

2 (RH-LH) using pins 5, washers
6 and screws 7.

Atftach grease nipples 8 in the

proper holes.

In this step, you will use:
ltem S: 2 pins 235 x 341

(@1 3/8" x 13 27/64")

ltem 6: 2 washers 212-40 x 4
(@1/2"-1-9/16" x 5/32")

ltem 7: 2 screws M12 x 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

ltem 8: 2 grease nipples M8
(5/16")

DANGER 03
7

'Fit to initial sections 1 & 2

(RH-LH) sections 3 & 4 (RH- |~

LH) using screws 5 and
nuts 6.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 7: 8 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1 3/4")

Item 8: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")

When reaching this point,
work with great caution,
as the machine is not
stable.

\




" A\DANGER i
9

Insert bushings 5 in the
holes in sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) shown in the
illustration. Place the
antifriction washer 4 on
the pin of wheel assembly 3,
and insert the wheel
assembly pin in the correct
holes in sections 1 & 2 (RH
-LH) and secure it with the
flanged bushing 6 and the
spring pin 7.Attach grease
nipples 8 in the correct
holes of sections 1 & 2.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 washers @50-76x5
(@2"-3" x 3/16")

item 5: 4 bushings @50-60x50
(@2°-2 3/8" x 2"

Item 7: 2 spring pins @10x80
(@13/32" x 3 5/32"

ltem 8: 2 grease nipples M8
(5/16") S

/A\GAUTION I
10

Place plate with screw 2 under
flange 1 as shown in the
itlustrafion. Place upper plate
3 over screw 2, followed by
spring 4 and washer 5 and
tighten with nut 6.

In this step., you will use:

Item 4: 2 springs @5-30 x 45
(@13/64"-1 3/16" x 1 25/32")

ltem 5: 2 washers @12-36 x 2.5
(@15/32°-1 27/64" x 3/32")

ltem 6: 2 nuts M12 (15/32")

N

el l e e T

16



4 )
119

The machine is now resting on four wheels and is thus more stable; however,
caution should still be used for the remaining assembly steps. To make assembly
easier, it is reccomended that the_ machine sections opened out.




(" ANCAUTION 1

12 (MK 10 ONLY)

Mount attachments 3 & 4
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2
(RH-LH) using screws 5 and
nuts 6.

Insert bushings 7 in the
correct openings in
aftachments 3 & 4 and
fasten in place with spring
pins 8.

In this step, you will use:
Item 5: 4 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

item 6: 4 nuts M16 (5/8")
Item 8: 2 spring pins @8x70
(@5/16" x 2 3/4")

/ANCAUTION 1

13

Attach end sections 3 & 4
(RH-LH) to sections 1 & 2

and nuf 6. D
Insert bushings 7 in the

correct openings in
attachments 3 & 4 and
fasten in place with spring
pins 8.

Attach grease nipples 9 in
the corrects holes of supports
*A" and repeat the same
operation for all supports of
the machine.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 5: 4 screws M16 x 45

6/8" x 1" 3/4)

] (RH-LH) using “screws 5=t 5

ltem 6: 4 nuts M16 (5/8")
Item 8: 2 spring pins @8x70
(@5/16" x 2 3/4")

(1/4"x90°)

Item 9: 12/10 grease nipples Mé6x90° -

18

~



/A\DANGER i
14

As a first step: need to remove
from unit 1 the nuts 2 and plates 3.
Nuts 2 and plates 3 belong to the
and cannot be used again, while
screws 4 will be used again .

This operation is to be carried
out with the aid of supports and
a jack or hoist of suitable capa-
city. Weight of part 7 kg 160 =
350 |bs. '

Attach drawbar 7 to cross member
assembly 1 using counterplate 6,
screws 4 and nuts 5.

In_this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 8 screws M16 x 165
(5/8" x 6 1/2"

tem S5: 8 nuts M16 (5/8")

/A\DANGER I

The rear drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be held
either by a jack or hoist of
suitable capacity or support 2. -
(weight 160 kg=350 lbs)

Attach drawbar section 3 (weight
kg 115= 225 lbs) to drawbar sec-
tion 1 using screws 4 and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 9 screws M16 x 45
(dia 5/8" x 1 3/4%)

ltem 5: 9 nuts M16 (5/8"

N

Adogs e b




ANDANGER
16

The drawbar section 1 must
be stable, so it must be
held either by a jack or
support 2 (weight 275 KG/
600 LBS).

Attach bar section 3 (weight
60 KG/135 LBS) to drawbar
section 1 using screws 4
and nut 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 4: 6 screws M16 x 45
(5/8" x 1" 3/4)

ltem 5: 6 nuts M16 (5/8")

ANDANGER W

17

Attach the parking stand 2
| fo drawbar 1. fastening it
wﬁhanB EHEET;D 5
Insert hitch' 5 in the end
drawbar 1 and fasten with
pins 6, washers 7 and nut 8.
In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 1 pin @15 x 78
(@ 19/32" x 3 1/8")
Item 4: 1 clip @3 (81/8")
ltem 6: 2 pins 825 x 124
(1" x 5"
Item 7: 2 washers 212-36x2.5
(@15/32"-1 27/64" x 3/32")
Item 8: 2 screws M12 X 20
(15/32" x 13/16")

N

Note: the transport
position and working
position of the parking
stand 2 is described
on page 37.

| Hitch 5 should be.. ;7 | -,

attached flange "A’ »
towards the top. .
To choose which
should be used,

Correct
position

20



i
-
s

(,ZE/SL) ZLW SinU 9L L wal]

L2/l G X ZE/SL)
07LXZLW SM3JDS 9| 9 way
:9sn M NoA ‘dsls sy} U

(siod 3yl Jo

buiuoiisod 2331100 3y)

J0y) v, wolboip 839)

'/ SINU puUD 9 SM3JDS

ylm wayl buusyso)

C (HI-HY) 2 % L suOldes

{0} G s3{p|dJauNod puD
(H7-HY) 7 8 € SWID YD}y
81

ii NOILAYD\{/

2 1



‘dals Ajguassb
Buiuipway 3y} Joy pspuswwodss s SI co,:_._jou 'JSABMOY ‘3)gDJS Mou
SI aulyoow 3ay| ‘Ajgusssop sy} jJo 3bpis w_r: paydbal mou 3ADY NOA

6L

22



.8/€ L X ,79/G,0)
Gexgm suld jnds v g wWay

7/ ¢ X \9)
0L X GZo sud z ;£ way|
(7/1)

9|4 So)ddiu 3spadb 7 ;| way
3sSN M NoA ‘dajs syl u

(HI-HY) € 8 Z s§sXdDJq Jo
3]0y }23410D 3Y} Ul § MUDJID i3Sy
'g suid jnds pup /£ suid ypm wayy

Buiusispy) '9 sJapunAks jJo pua
uoysid 8y} UO sS>J0j 34} Of (HY-
HT) G % ¥ S}UsWyoDyiD |33uuUc)

(HI1-HS € % ¢
sjJoddns jo ss)oy |D3JJ0D 3yj

0} | sa)ddiu aspaJlb yopyy

0¢

i NOILNVO\Y/

23






S (,9L/S) W SINU Z|/0Z ZL W3l
(.8/€ N_TA 9L/G) 09X QW SM3I3S ZI/0Z ‘Ll W3l
(b X ,79/GZ) GZXOLW SM343S (OL/ZL ‘0L Wway|
O | :3sN |IIM NOA ‘dajs sy} u
‘0L smaJ3s buisn / sjuswydblib
mr_:_ucu,mE UMOUs suoljisod sy} ul usisp4
‘7L SiNU puUD || SM3JDS ‘9 SJ0}I3UUOD
Buisn (Auo ZL/MW ) €-Z PUD Z-| {33uuo)
'ZL SINU pup ||, smalds buisn | sadid uo
), slods 0] ¢ ® @ SiUsWyIDD JJ3uuod juod
SIYl 1V (H1-HY) 6 8 8 sjuswyopyp jo sbujuado
}294Jod 3y} ybnouyl sspd osip Jsnw | sadid
| ‘9 SJ0{I3UU0D 3y}
SD |I3M sSD ‘Umoys suoljisod ayy ul padp|d
3q E:orm / Sluswydplid uibyd 3y} ‘'swi} awps
.8y} v v, juiod o Buuuibaq (L-gl)
m_u__.w_ H1 PUD 3pIs HY 3y} 4O suoldas 3y
E_.W_.m,.w-v sadid Buiyyl) s19sym 33DJ UdDHY

S

Le
ii NOILNYO\¥/

/

25



)

R

=/

17 ONV 8€ SJHVd F4S SNOILISOd
140dSNYHL ANV DNIXHOM BNIYNd 8
SNId 40 DNILL3S 1334403 404 310N

(.8/1@) €@ sdid 7 6 W3y
(.CE/S Z X ,79/GZ9)

GG X QL@ sud z :g way
.79/82) OLW sinu ¥ :/ W3|
:@sn IIM NoA ‘days siyy uj

> 6 did

UiiM US}SDy PUD ¥ g £ SUOIDI3S By
JO ,g, 3)0Y Jo34Jod ojul g uid jiasy
9% S

7] SjusSWYIDHD WOy (,)) Ww GZ Pudpxa Asyj

IDU} 0s /£ synu yim | fjog Abis uaispd
_ "/ Sinu yjm 3oD)d ul A|quassDp
yog-bunds sy Buusisny ‘umoys so (H]
“Hd) 9 ¥ § S{UsWYODHD pub (H-HY)

¥ % € sSuU0lD3sS 3y} JO .V, 3|04 }I3Ji0D
ojur | hog Apnjs ypm z Buds yobyjy

'z sbunds

9pIsul | s}jog Abjs a3pD|d |10 4O S

¢¢

i Z@?D@@Q\

26



(,¥9/GZ) OLW SinNU 09/2/ ‘€L EE_J
(LOL/E X OL/LL=,79/,2@)
C'zx/L-G0Le 18modb 09/Z/ :ZL way|
Ll X .79/S2)
GZXOLW SM31DS 09/Z/ Ll waj
(.Z X .9L/S)
0Gxge suid buiids QL/ZL @ Wsy
(LOL/E X ,Z-.8/€ 1D)
GX0G-GED SIBYSDM QL/Z L W3y
_ (6G7 X ,79/Gl)
.G7X9KW sa|ddiu aspalib oL/zL 7 wWay
(L X 9L/LL L-.8/€ 1O)
9zxzv-gem sbuiysng oz/vZ 1 w3y
:3sn M NoOA ‘days siyj |

€1 SJNU puD

7| SJaysom Jamolb 'y smaids yym
U3JSD} puUD 9 ¥ G SWID |33ym s3DJ

O] (H1-HY) 0L 8 6 S123ym =XDJ {UNOK
‘9 sud

Buiids pup / SJBUSDM U{iMm US|SDJ puD
v 9 € SUOIJD3S 3yl J0 S$|D3S {33J40D
O} (H-HY) 9 ® G SWiD aXDJ YODHY
‘UMOUS sD (M7

“HY) ¥ 8 £ SUOl23s [93ym 3XDJ O} ¢
sa)ddiu aspa.b pup | sbuiysng yooyy

€¢
NOILNVO Aﬂ\

—=n
—a




ONIY NIVHO HL¥?2Z)

®NIY NIVHO HLE6

\"

'

~

(.9L/G) QW ASSD IO} 8L/0Z Z W3l
(.8/L4 OL X ,v9/€l Z-.CE/69)
9L7%9G-,@ sbuids g,/0z ‘€ w3y
3sn M NoA 'dsys siy} u

‘sixp adid punods ¢ Buiysng uibyd

JO uoljisod J3(i3q a8y} paibdIpul 0S|D

si aJnyoid up |, wpby> 3y 4o uaybjobal
pIDPUD}S D S| 310439 uaAIb (DY JLON

.7. 3oy ojur ¢ buiids jo A, X00H
HT-HY) & % ¥

swJib 4O [, 310y ojul | Hui] usy} pub ¢
ASSD >J0J} UOC (PU3 8yl wWoJy yig) | uioyd
JO Ul Y7z =9y} pub A, Uil a4y} X4OOH
¢ Bunds jo X,

X004 Uo | uibyd jo Xull yig sy} >O0H

‘apis Jayjo sy} ybnouyy jno i buisspd

'c Dunids suyy yjo 3y, 1iod ur | Buiysng

...Em:Euo:o uloyd 3yl Jo A, PU3 1I3su

A, >ooy buiids

_,_“__HH_WCDE. pasold aJow st ,x, ooy buuds ayy

e
ii NOILNVYO\Y/

\

(C@)



25 /ANCAUTION Ul
Fit cylinders 4 into the correct In this step, you will use:
places on drawbar 1 and fixed ltem 5: 2 pins 830 x 122
arms 2 & 3 (RH-LH). Fasten (@1 3/16" x 4 13/16")
cylinders 4 to drawbar 1 with ltem 6: 2 washers ©12-40x4
pins 9 and s;trews 7. Attach (@15/32" - 1 9/16" x 5/32")
‘grease nipples 8 to pins 9. ltem 7: 4 screws M12 x 20

I Fasten eylinders 4 to fixed arms | *(15/32" X 13/MM6" - <o e
12 & 3 (RH-LH) with pins .5, wahers| Item 8: 4 grease nipples M8 (15/16")

6 and screws 7. Attach grease ltem 9: 2 pins 830 x 162
nipples 8 fto pins 5. (@1 3/16" x 6 3/8")
26

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
collar plate 2 to support "A" on
the drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 screws Mé6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

ltem 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")

\ No t e : For hydraulic rear opening kit assembling see page 43 j

XX

29



4 /N\CAUTION i
27

Attach the eye hose 1 to hole
'A" of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and
nipple 5 to the rear of flow

divider 4. Connect the curved \
end of hose 1 to nipple 5.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8"),lenght
720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64"

ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8'
ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8"

ltem S: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

/ANCAUTION 0l
2

Attach washers 2 and nipples 3
to cylinders 1. Connect the

curved end of hoses 4 fo nipples
3. Pass hoses 4 through

rings "A"-"B’-"C" and connect tfo
‘T" connector 5 at the center of
the machine . Connect hose 6 to
"T" connector 5 and secure in
p\lace with collars 7 and screws 8.

NOTE: Hose 6 will also be in
the next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 2: 2 copper washers 3/8°

ltem 3: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ltem 4: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght

2060 (3/8" x 6" 9" |

ltem 5: 1 male T connector 3/8"
ltem 6: 1 hose (3/8") lenght

3600 (3/8" x 11" 9 3/4")

ltem 7: 4 hose collars @18 (@45/64")
ltem 8: 4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 25 (15/64" x 1" /

30






/
/N\CAUTION

29

Continue to secure hose 6 using
collars 1 and screws 2.
Attach washer 3 and nipple 4
to hole "A" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
5 fto nipple 4.

Join hoses 5 to T connector 7
at the center of the machine.
Hose 6 will also be in the

next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 1 4 hose collars 218
(@45/64")

ltem 2: 4 hexagon socket head
cap screws Mé6x25 (15/64"'x 1"
ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8"
ltem 4: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
ltem 5: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
750 (3/8" x 2' 5" 1/2)

Item 6: see preceding step.
ltem 7: 1 male-female "T"

connector 3/8".




-

/ANCAUTION 1
30

Screw nipple 1 into "hole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onfo nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
place with collars 4 and screws 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into
hole "B" of the flow divider.
Screw hose 3 onto nipple 1 and
secure in place with collars 4
and screws 5. |

‘NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in
the next few step.

In this step, you will use:
lfem 1. 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2°
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6640 (1/2" x 21 9 1/4")

ltem 3: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6500 (1/2" x 21" 3 3/4")

ltem 4: 6 hose collars 22
(@7/8")

ltem 5: 6 hexagon sockef head
cap screws M6 x 30

(15/64" x 1 3/16")

ltem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8’




I NOILAVO Y/

3 4



7/, bundnod
aspa|al->2INb £ | Wal

7/, sloyspm uaddod ¢ g Wsy

(7/€ L X ,9L/S)
Gy X QW M31DS | Zl wall
(,8//0) ZZ@ SID

)02 3soy 3)gnop Z ‘0 Waj

(,.8/.,92)
77Z@ SID)jOD 3s0Y ¥ 6 W3|
(W X 79/6L)

GZ X 9| SM3JDs dpd pD3Yy .

j9>230s uobpxay v g W3l

(,79/619)
QL@ SJD)0D 3soy ¥ £ W3l

dajs bBuipsdald 33s 9 W3}

OL/E L X ,¥9/G))
0E X 9|4 Smalds dpd pbay
13x20s uoboxay v v W3y

days Bbuipadald 33s £ wsy

de}s Bulpedosesd es8s :Z W}
(,€ .91 x ,8/€) 0867

yybue) (,8/€) ®soU | -1 woe} |
tesn ]]1I1mM noA ‘dejs siy} Uj

. ‘€-7Z-| s8soy j0 pud

0 sy o} v sbundnod asD3)3)
wwuxHDU puD g| sSJaysbm UoDiY
_th MaJds pup || ajpid ‘0L s4D10D
3soy 3)gnop ‘¥ SMadds ‘g SID)0I
o asoy yiim sadpid 1234403 38U}

_ U] £-7 S9s0y 2INI3S ‘g SM3IIDS
% puD /£ S1DJ|0D 3S0Y YiIM saonyd
“ }23J40d By} Ul | 8scy aJn2a3s

i doo] ybnoJy} £-Z-1 sas0y ssbd

e mwo£ 3y} Yjim 9 3soy a8y} §d3uuo)

L€
NOILNYO Y/

[—_1-]
—n

o 'G JDgMDIp Uo ,VY,.

35



\ d3sN St 13dvd 3HL WL AdIAT = ¥ ‘UMOYS SD 3|Npayls 34| 0O} BupJioddD Ajjuanbasgns pup .mej:

IS4} Y} Aj34jua syl Ul N0 paLID3 3Q 0Oy ‘woiboid a3ubusjuIDW
'spoilad papuaixa Jaj dn pIoj st : ayj saAlb wolboip syl spod |0 JO JUBW3AOW By} >D33Yd
3UIYDIDW 3Y] IBA3UIUM PUD sINOY 0G A1ana  Ajjuanbasqng Uco‘m___o.utaz_ 0} AJDSS333u s I ‘uoypiado 10§ buisay
‘asn JO  SuNOY g Sk} 3y} 131D AjDuIUl jNo palspd 3q o) | el m_oEm,.,__.um._DEmmmo A1aj3)dwod s suydpDw 3y} ‘juiod sy v
suid inds pup  swd  Apindas 's}og jo Budsyd 1DIsul3n
v ainssald >2ay) saJ| Vi Zl ¢ ¢
cz . sjioddns adig [0L/2L] Ll Z©=%D<©Q
o]} . sjuicl ooy} J3punid Buwuadp Z ol
9l ; sjuiol poay JapunAa Buuadp z é
Gz . (Iouoydo) sjuof j@aym axpu jjows | Z | 8
8 . sjuiol jJjoddns jasym b /
GZ ] stuiol }3>x2pJg 133aym axDy [0L/ZL] 9
v . SM3J3S MuD.) Z -
8 . sjuial UoIjD3s 133ym 33Dy Z Y
V4 . jJloddns |2aym Jbay Z £
v . Sul BYIDY | Z |
v - 3|D2HgnT : . 13quiaw. SS0ID Paxi4 Z L
SHNOH X AY3A3 NOILVH3dO NOILdIYIS3a AO [W3L

N

4 ® @O | | A

SAINJOd
JONVNILNIVIN

3 6



(GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE w
A\ DANGER Il

33 holes in plate 5 which give the best
To connect the machine to | alignment.

the tractor, first it is At tis point connect hitch 3 to tractor
necessary to raise or lower hitch 4 using a suitable pin.

parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel fo
the ground. Back the fractor
up fo the machine and
look to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch
4. If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

to change the position

of hitch 3 by choosing the

/D CAUTION I
34

.Dur‘irj'g—' ’rransporf ‘and worklng |
the porking stand 1 must be
shifted from position "A" to
position "B".

This is done by removing
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
pasifion.

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the transport position using
pin 3 and clip 2.

\-




-

DANGER i
35

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3
should be attached to the
relative tractor couplings
4-5-6. The movements of
the machine are now
confrolled by operating
levers A-B. '
Hoses 1-2,connectfed to
fractor couplings 4-5,
confrot the cylinders for
opening the machine.

Hose 3, connected to
tractor coupling 6,
controls the cylinders

for lifting the rake

1 wheel.

CAUTION Ui

3 6

During fransport it is
necessary fo move pin 1

- and clip 2 from position

"A" to paosition "B".
This removes the load
from the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

~

It is recommended that all movements
be repeated a few times fo eliminate
air from the system.

The machine is now ready for ope-
ration.




( DANGER Il A

bar and the fork of arm 2 on

37 fhe wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the transport arms. Insert arm 1 :

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step., you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins @15 x 87

is then atftached by placing the fork (@19/32'x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: 6 clips @3 (21/8"

IMPORTANT: SEE PAGE 40.

|3 This is the assembly. diagram for the MK10 and MK12. The row of holes

should the cylinders be opérdfed while the fransport arms are aftached. .| .
The machine is now to be fransported to the work site.

|

(&
1 MK /10
é\

on -the arms is- for-when the rear 'GX’lg_‘-is*wi'dened'.' Under no circumsfances| = "°



/ GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD USE'\

CAUTION 0

39

The first thing to be done in the the rake wheel sections as shown.
field is to remove transport arm Fasten the fransport arm to pins
1-2, replacing pins 3 in- holes C-D with clips S.

A-B and fastening them with clips

4.The transport arm 1-2 assemblies In this step, you will use:

are to be placed over pins C-D on ltem 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")
IMPORTANT 1

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE THAT
THE TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING
POSITION.

TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
CANNOT BE USED TO
LOCK ONE RAKING WING.
RH. OR LH IN ORDER
TO WORK ON ONE SIDE
| ONLY: BECAUSE THIS IS
CENOTCALCOWED. - -

/A CAUTION 1
40

| | 4
By operating the opening -;\-"/
cylinders 1, the machine 4
is opened fo the fully / ) / Q\\&X\\\x\\\
open position. —&
NOTE: If work must be ' / ”
done on particutarly == &‘[
uneven ground, do not | e ) 0
operate in the fully open 6)/)/)/)})/)

position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

narrower than the fully - Q
Qjened position. /

40




f

CAUTION 1
4 1
| MPORTANT !

Before starting to work it
is Necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
‘A" to position "B”.

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheels.

A CAUTION 1
42

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on the ground by turning
crank 1.

Normally the rake tines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 to lock

- the screw of lever 1in
place.

L T e

-



\ ._UCDO._D j{Dj} D UO 3uop =29
jsnw uoypiado sIYL ‘JLINY LHONW]

‘€ ® Z $>20] yjyim uolyisod
M3U 3Y} Ojul | >un }3ydiDy
a4} >20]-a4 uay} pub pspssu SD

}snfpp ubpd NoA ¢ J3A3) uo Buyoop 1 >un Jayajps Buisn \Ej

AQ ‘juiod sIy} ¥y "MOJpUIM O
buiusyyby Jo Buuspim sy upqo S.UiPIM
0] ¥ >00y 3y} papssu sb uiny

3uop s! juswisnlpp

MOJpUIM BY ]

€V

'UsYy '€ 3 Z $3D0] By D il ZQ__%D@@Q

JO ]S} 'asb3jad ‘jby) op O

N7 N

ONI1HdS
H3IA3T BN XNOO01

‘punoJsb

Jo 8dA} sy} pup
(AJp ssa] Jo slow
St I Jayisym)
abbuoy 3y} jo
suoijipuod 'sbbuoy)
Jo adA} ay} oy
3Np AIDA pup
ajbuwixo4ddo

31D s3inspauw
9Say] : J10ON
w9 ANV .S

40 WNWIXVYIW ¥V
Ol .9 ONV £
AT LVRHIXOHddY
WOYd SMOHANIM
NIVLE80 OL
SMOTIV SIHL
aNVv .88 40
WNWIXVIW VvV O1
L LV S1YV1S
DNINIJO "v3y

I ANV.LHOJWI

Y

a 2



RHYDRAULIC REAR OPENING

KIT ASSEMBLING




/ADNCAUTION i
1

In this step, you will use:
Attach the eye hose 1 to hole ltem 1. 2 hoses (3/8")lenght

‘A" of the cylinder valve and 720 (3/8" x 2'4 21/64")

fasten it with washers 2 and ltem 2: 6 copper washers 3/8"
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and ltem 3. 2 screws 3/8"

nipple 5 to the rear of flow tem 5: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8°

2

Fit the flow divider 1 and the hose
collar plate 2 to support "A* on
the drawbar. Fasten in place with
screws 3 and nuts 4.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 2 screws M6x60
(15/64" x 2 3/8")

Qem 6: 2 nuts M6 (15/64")
4 4




ANCAUTION I
4 c

Attach the eye ,h,o'se 1 to hole
"'A* of the cylinder valve and
fasten it with washers 2 and
fitting 3. Attach washer 2 and

nipple 5 to the rear of flow
divider 4. Connect the curved

end of hose 1 to nipple 5.

Attach washer 2 and nipple 5
to hole "B" in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
6 to nipple 5.

Join hoses 6 to T connector 7
at the center of the machine.

i R e T

‘Attach washer 2 and nipple 5.

to the front of flow divider 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1 2 hoses (3/8"),lenght
440 (3/8" x 17 3/8"

Item 2: 9 copper washers 3/8"

ltem 3: 2 screws 3/8"

Item 5: 5 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"
ltem é: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
480 (3/8" x 18 7/8"

Item 7: 1 male -female "T" -
connectfor 3/8°

%

45






(b X .79/GlL) GZ X O SMalIS
doo Ucmc Exuom uoboxay z 0, wal
| (.8/€ 9 .87 X ,8/€)

0048 #4bus) (,8/€) sasoy z 6 Waj

(.79/G€ € X ,79/GL) 06 X 9W SM=aJ3sS

doDd ppbay Jax2d0s ucbbxay v g w3l
(.79/G7)

gl DIPp SID)N02 asoy 7/ W3|]

7/& 6 L X .8/€) 009€

jybus) (,8/€) sasoy | 9 wal

.8/€ JOID3UUOD | I)DW | G Wy

.6 .9 X ,8/€) 090

jubusy (,8/€) sasoy z v wal

.8/€ - ,8/€ s3ddiu Z £ way

.8/€ sJaysopm Jaddod 7 7z w3y
3sSN )M NoA ‘dals siyl yj

‘sdajs M3j jxau auy)

30 0S|D M 6-9 S3SOH JLON

‘0L PUD g SM3JJS

‘puUD / SJDJ|0D 8BS0y Ujm sa3D|d
931103 BU} Ul 9-g S3S0Y 3JNI3S

,d. Jojosuuod |, 0} ¢ 3S0OY J3y|o

3y} josuuod ¢,3, a)ddiu o) asay) Jo

9UO §D3UUO) 'OM} JD g S3soy 3y
_ ‘G J0}D3UUod
Fo,_ 9 sS3soy 3y} J23uuo)
sUIYDDW 3y} Jo
LwEmu 3yl |b G Jojd3uuod |, Ol
.. ,_umccou puo ,),-.9.-.V., sbull
yBnouy} v sasoy ssby € sald
-diu 0y ¥ sS3S0OY JO puU3 P3aAIND
2y} {D3Uu0) |, SJ3punkd o)

€ s3)ddiu pub 7 sJ3UsSbm ydplly

47



/

/ANCAUTION 1§l
5

Continue fo secure hoses 6-9
using collars 1 and screws
2-3.

NOTE: At point "A" lock hose
6 only. To avoid problems

' due to interfering with

cylinder *B", hoses 9 will
be re-locked afterwards.

Hoses 6-9 will also be
in the next few steps.

In this step, you will use:

item 1 8 hose collars dia 18
(45/64")
ltem 2: 2 hexagon socket head

cap screws Mé6x25 (15/64"x 1"
ltem 3: 2 hexagon socket head

cap screws Mé6x90 (15/64"x 3"
35/64")
ltem 6-9: see preceding step.




s

/ANCAUTION I
6

Attach washer 1 and nipple 2
fo hole "A” in cylinder valve.
Connect the curved end of hose
3 to nipple 2.

Join hoses 3 to T connector 4
at the center of the machine.
We recommend to pass hoses 3
and fitting 4 through hose 6
and hoses 9.

Hoses 6-9 will also be in the
next few steps.

In this step, you will use:
Item 1. 2 copper washers 3/8"

ltem 2: 2 nipples 3/8" - 3/8"

ltem 3: 2 hoses (3/8") lenght
750 (3/8" x 2' 5" 1/2)

Iltem 4: 1 male-female T con-
nector 3/8".

Item 6-9: see preceding step.




a )
/NCAUTION I

7 In this step, you will use: |
ltem 1 2 nipples 3/8" - 1/2"
ltem 2: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6640 (1/2" x 21 9 1/4") _
ltem 3: 1 hose (1/2") lenght
6500 (1/2" x 21" 3 3/4")

Screw nipple 1 into hole "A" of
the T connector. Screw hose 2
onto nipple 1. Secure hose 2 in
place with collars 4 and screw 5.
Screw nipple 1 and washer 7 into

Screw hose 3 onto nipple 1 and (7/8')
secure in place with collars 4 ltem 5: 6 hexagon socket head
and screw 5. cap screws Méx30 (15/64"x1'3/16)

NOTE: Hoses 2-3 will also be in | Ifem 7: 1 copper washer 3/8"
the next few step. ltem 6-9: see preceding.step.




de}s Bulpeoedd s9s :6 Wd}|
(.%9/GE € X.%9/Gl) OBXGW SM810S
doo ppbsy }o>200s uobBpxey z:g We}|
(.OL/E | X.¥9/GL) OEXQW SMSIOS

dpo ppey }ex3oos uoboxay ¥y:/ W}
de}s Hu|peoelsd @9s :g W}
(.¥9/G¥®8) QL@ JID]]0D 8S0Y Qg:G WS}
(.9/.9) ZZ® 1D}10D0 @soy y:y Wd}|
de}s Buipeoesd sees g We}|

de)s Bulpeoeid eas :Z Wei}|

(.€ .91 X .8/E)

096% tybus) (,8/€) @S0y | | We}|
asn ] 1im nok de}s siyj U]

"de}s maj }xX8u ayj

uy ©q 0s|b |1IM 6-€-Z-1L SO®SOH 310N

"L @soy 8y} Yl}im g 8soy 8y} }08UU0Y
©/ SM®J0S pup % S1D}]0D
fulsn g£-zZ sesoy 9inds8s 0} enuljuoy
‘g SM8&J0S pupD G SID}]0D
Buisn g-g SOSOY ©iNd8S 0O} BNU|juU0D

Zz
©
fe=
=
<
O

5 1



/




(

GCAUTION 0l

9

Pass hoses 1-2-3-9 through

loop "A" on drawbar 5.

Secure hoses 1-9 in the correct
~ places with hose collars 6

and screws 7. Secure hoses

2-3 in the correct places

with hose collars 8, screws 4,

double hose collars 10, plate

11 and screw 12.

Attach washers 13 and quick-

~_relegse couplings 14 fo fthe .

end of hoses 1-2-3-9.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 1. see preceding step
ltem 2: see preceding step
ltem 3: see preceding step
ltem 4: 4 hexagon sockef
head cap screws M6 x 30
(15/64" x 1" 3/16).

ltem 6:12 hose collars 218
(@15/64")

ltem 7: 4 hexagon sockef
head cap screws M6 x 90
(15/64" x 3 35/64")

ltem- j_E‘SV—:_-c-A-'a-hose collars 822
(@7/8")

ltem 9: see preceding step
ltem 10: 2 double hose col-
lars 822 (@7/8")

ltem 12: 1 screws M8 x 45
(5/16" x 1 3/4")

ltem 13: 5 copper washers 1/2
ltem 14: 5 quick-release cou-

pling 1/2"




-~

adsn SI 1dvd dHL WL Ad3AT = v
‘'spoylad pspualxa o4 dn piD) sl
auyIdDW 344 J3A3UBYM puD sSINOY QG AJ3A3  Ajjusnbasgng
'3SN JO SINOY § 1S4 3y 434D ANDIjul jNo pallipd 3g o} - el
suid ynds pup suid ApiNdas ‘'sjjog Jo Buixd3yD DIBUBD
A4 aJnssald >day) SoJl| Vi 2L
c7 " sjsoddns adig {0L/2L] 1L
9l . sjuiol jooy Japunk>s Buuadp Z oL
9l . sjuiof poay Japunka Buiuadp Z 6
Gz . (ijpuoydoy sjuiof |1a3ym a>pt pws | Z | 8
Q ] sjuof jJoddns jaaym Z /
Gz . sjuiol 3>DDlig 193ym axpy |0L/ZL] 9
v } SM3IDJS MNUDJI) Z g
Q . sjulof uUolDasS |I3YM DY z Ve
SZ ; jJoddns 193uym D3y Z Z
v 2{D2HgNT JaquaW SsS01D pPaxiy 2 L
SHNOH X AY3AZ NOILLYH3d0 NOILJ¥IS3A Ay W31

‘UMOYS SD 3|Npayds ayj o

{say ayy Ajayua sp U

3yl w...m>._m wolbpip-siy; 'syipd
puD B)DDI4gN) 0} AIDSS=Dd38U Si ||
310434, .U.mEEmme A13}31dwos s auiydow

i

(N0 paln> 3q oy ‘wpniboid 3dubuajuIDW

//

BuipJoddp Ajjusnbasgns pub swy

JUSW3AOW 34| »2I3yd
Jjoy buysa)

ho Jo
‘uoljpiado
a4y} 'juind sy vy

Ol
NOILAVD /

/

4 & ® ©0!

SLILNJOd
JONVNILNI VA

J

54



/D DANGER Wl
1 1

To connect Hje machine to
fhe fractor, first it is
necessary to raise or lower
parking stand 1 so that
drawbar 2 is parallel to

fhe ground. Back the tractor
up fo the machine and

look to see if hitch 3 is
aligned with tractor hitch

4. If hitch 3 is much high-
er or lower than tractor
hitch 4, it is necessary

fo change the position

of hitch 3 by choosing the

AN CAUTION i
12

| During transport and working
fhe parking stand 1 must be
shifted from position "A" to

position "B".

This is done by remaoving
clip 2 and pin 3 an moving
stand 1 out of the parking
position.

Fasten parking stand 1 into
the transport position using
pin 3 and clip 2.

e

/@ENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE \

holes in plate 5 which give the best
alignment.

At tis paint connect hitch 3 to tractor
hitch 4 using a suitable pin.




13

At this point quick-release
couplings of hoses 1-2-3-4

-5 should be attached to the
relative tractor couplings
6-7-8-9-10. The movements of
the machine are now control-
led by operating levers A-B-C.
Hoses 1-2,connected to
fractor couplings 6-7, control
the cylinders for opening the
machine. Hoses 3-4, connected
fo tractor couplings 8-9
control the rear opening
cylinders.

Hose 5, connected to tractor
coupling 10, controls the
cylinders for lifting the rake

\
wheels. It is recommended that all
movements be repeated a few times
fo eliminate air from the system.

The machine is now ready for ope-
ration.

CAUTION Il

14

During transport it is
necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
"A" to position "B".

This removes the load
fram the rake wheel
lifting cylinders.

\.

56



( DANGER Il A

bar and the fork of arm 2 on

15 the wheel support. Fasten
At this point it is necessary to at- with pins 3 and clips 4.
tach the transport arms. Insert arm 1

in arm 2 and lock in place with pin 3 In this step, you will use:
and clip 4. The transport arm assembly ltem 3: 6 pins @15 x 87

is then attached by placing the fork (@19/32"'x 3 27/64")

of arm 1 on attachment A of the draw- ltem 4: 6 clips @3 (21/8"

IMPORTANT: SEE PAGE 58

118 This is the Gss_e_mbly_diagrqm for the MK10 and MK12. The row of holes

should the cylinders be operated while the fransport arms are aftached.
The machine is now to be transported to the work site.

MK/10

on the -arms is for--when the fear axle-is -widened:- Under no circumstances - - -



f GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIELD USE \

CAUTION i
17
The first thing to be done in the the rake wheel sections as shown.
field is to remove transport arm Fasten the transport arm to pins
1-2, replacing pins 3 in -holes C-D with clips 5.
A-B and fastening them with clips
4.The fransport arm 1-2 assemblies In this step, you will use:
are to be placed over pins C-D on Item 5: 4 clips d.3 (1/8")
IMPORTANT 1

BEFORE STARTING RAKING
OPERATION MAKE SURE THAT
THE TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM
THE TRANSPORT POSITION
AND SET IN WORKING

POSITION.
C @ ( ® TRANSPORT LOCK ARMS
CANNOT BE USED TO
K

LOCK ONE RAKING WING,
RH. OR L.H IN ORDER

TO WORK ON ONE SIDE
{'ONLY BECAUSE THIS IS
C{NOT-ALEOWED; - - |

1 A\ CAUTION Ui

i

By operating the opening
cylinders 1, the machine
is opened to the fully
open position,

NOTE: If work must be

done on particularly ; KL
uneven ground, do  not i D
operate in the fully open 6)/)/)/)/) 3

position. Open the machi-
ne so that it is at 3

narrower than the fully . X
Qened position. /

58

S




(

/A GAUTION 1
19
ﬂMP@RTANT |

Before starting to work it
Is necessary to move pin 1
and clip 2 from position
'A" to position "B".

Operate cylinders 3 to
lower the rake wheels.

CAUTION I
20

Adjust rake wheel pressure
on fhe ground by turning
crank 1.

Normally the rake tines
should brush the ground.
When properly adjusted,
tighten nut 2 to lock

the screw of lever 1 in
place.

N




4 )

CAUTION 0

2 1

On this version the windrow
width adjustment is made
through cylinders 1 operated
directly from tractor's seat.
On this subject, see point
45 on page 44. . 1

e®@

IMPORTANT |

REAR OPENING STARTS AT 72" TO A MAXIMUM OF 88" AND THIS ALLOWS
TO OBTAIN WINDROWS FROM APPROXIMATELY 3' AND 6" TO A MAXIMUM OF
5" AND 6"

NOTE : These measures are approximate and vary due to the type of
forage, conditions of forage (whether it is more or less dry) and the type
of ground.

ATTENTIONI

22

VERY IMPORTANT:

as expllicitly indicated on
decals 1 you have to operate
cylinders 2 only when machine
is running.

T

/ ‘\\\‘

\_




...............

..................

................................... ; M ;
P I Saaare
e " Dre -
N it D |
e v e A
rez A b
|;| Vw7
|
LL/0L 8/L/9 7/€/C
Sd3LS 33S 6 ddls 335 Sd31S 33S Sd31s 33S

N

................................

...............

.....................

/8 08 - 08/

S/ 7 — 080L

£8/E 55 -

5071

WB/E L9 - OLLL

1> ]33YM 3>DJ |DJUBD 3y} 4O sjusUOdWOd
noyoA ayj buluolysod soy woiboip 3y} s siy|

L

L70 9Ll - 0562

NOILVIIVLISN|I HOd NOILOANHLSNI

(TYNOILdO) LIM STIIHM TYHLNIO




2

Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs
of holes that allow adjustment of
the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2

(see point 4) to the A-A1 pairs of
holes.

ATTENTIONI
3

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten it
with plate 2 and screws 3.

For paositioning, see point 1.

Note : the B pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 2 screws M16 x 110
(5/8" x 4 3/8"

/AN ATTENTIONH
4

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 washers 213 (21/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

ltem 5: 4 screws M12x25
(172" x 1)




AN ATTENTIONI

5
Mount pulley 1 and bush 2 into

bracket 3 using special screws 4
and nuts 5Repeat these assembling
also for rear support.

Place the pulley support 6 against
the lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 7, washers 8
and nuts 9.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:

ltem 4: 2 special screws M12x70
(172" x 2 3/4")

ltem 5: 2 nuts M12 (1/2")

ltem 8: 2 washers 213 (21/2")
ltem 9: 2 nuts M12 (1/2")

6
Plate 1 has the A-A1 and B-B1 pairs

of holes that allow adjustment of

the rake wheel position.

We recommend fastening support 2
(see point 7) to the B-B1 pairs of

- | holes. o

A\ ATTENTIONN
7

Place plate 1 against the lower

- part of the drawbar and fasten it

with counterplate 2, washers 3

and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

Note : the B1 pair of holes should
must be positioned as shown in the
drawing.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 spring washers @17
(@11/16")

Item 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" X 4 3/4")

83




AN ATTENTIONN

Attach support 2 to plate 1
using washers 3 - 4 and
screws 5.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 washers 213 (21/2")
ltem 4: 4 spring washers o13
(21/2")

ltem 5: 4 screws M12x25
/2" x 1"

AN ATTENTIONI
9

Place the pulley support 1 dg_oinst .
fhe lower part of the drawbar and
fasten it with U bolt 2, washers 3
and nuts 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 2 washers 213 (21/2")
ltem 4: 2 nuts M12 (5/8")




ATTENTIONM!

10

Place plate 1 against the lower
part of the drawbar and fasten
it with counterplate 2, washers
3 and screws 4.

For positioning, see point 1.

In this step, you will use:
Item 3: 2 spring washers 217
(@11/16")

ltem 4: 2 screws M16 x 120
(5/8" x 4 3/4")

AN aTTENTIONN
19

| Fasten cylinder 2 to plate -
"1 using washers 3 and
screws 4.

In this step, you will use:
ltem 3: 4 spring washers 213
(@1/2")

ltem 4: 4 screws M12x30
(1/2" x 1 3/16")




@S ATTENTIONH

112 -

Fasten hose 1 to cylinder 2 using
copper washers 3 connector 4.
Secure hose 1 with collars 5 and
screws 6.

Connect "T" connector 7 between
the two hoses as shown in the
drawing.

Connect the curved end of hose 1
to "T" connector 7.

| 1550 (378" x 61

In this step. you will use:
Item 1. 1 hose (3/8") lenghf _‘

ltem 3: 2 copper washers 3/8"

ltem 4: 1 screw 3/8"

ltem 5: 4 hose collars 218

(@45/64")

ltem 6: 4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 60 (15/64" x 2 3/8")
ltem 6:x4 hexagon socket head cap
screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8")
ltem 7: 1 "T" connector 3/8"

xUse -the screws M6 x 130 (15/64" x 5 1/8" if the machine is already

with hydraulic rear opening.




(.79/GZ) OLW SinuU Zl:i/ W3y
(.OL/E X OL/L-.79/,20)
GZX/LL-G0Le siamolib zL:9 way
L X ,%9/2)

SC X OLW SMaJas 216 w3l
:3SN M NOA ‘dals siy} U

"/ SinU pup
9 Jsmodb 'g sm3uos

upya Jo sbul 9 (N =D |
Uy Jo sbuls ¥ (N = D : 3JON
2/ 6L)
067 Jubus) uDYd Z g way|
.91/G sduwpbid> 9 % w3y
(.79/LY7 S9)
091 Jubus) D3 | 7 w3y
WINZ LY)
0S0L Uybus) 21gpd | | w3y
:@sn M nok 'dajs sy} U

+ dwojo Buisn Ag 7z 3)1gp>
O} 9 uUIbYD 3}DJ P34DIPUI O} }I3UUO)
_ % dwp)d Dbuisn AQ ¢
jJjoddns |@sym Juold) 0} 9 ubyDd Ji4
‘g JJoddns Asjind Uo z 3)gp> jJ3sy|
% dwo)p buisn AgQ | 3)gpD
0} 9 UIDYD 3iDJ paJDIIPUlI 0} {23UU0)
% dwo)d buisn AQ
/ 1loddns jssym JD3J 0} 9 WDYd jI4
‘G jJoddns Asjind uo | 21gD3 J43SU|
% sdwpb)d Buisn
AQ ¢ Jspunkd o} z-| sa)qo> Ji

€L

INOILNILLY @

UiM U3iSDy puDb ¥
-€ SWJID |33ym IDJ 0}
Z-l S18syM DU JUNO,

L
MNOILNILLY @W

\}

..............




ADJUSTMENTS FOR USE

So far we have described how to assemble the central rake wheel standard
kit. Should the operator feel the operational results unsatisfactory, we
now describe points where adjustments can be made.

A

In order to improve lift, the

rake wheels can be moved
backwards or forwards compared
with the position shown at point
1 and the putley support 1-2.

The adjusting screw 1 can be
used fo improve both lift and/or
pressure of the rake wheels on
the ground. Either of the holes 2
in the arms 2-3 (front-rear) can
be used and a different ring in
chain 7 from the one shown in
point 13 can be attached to cables
5-6 (front-rear).

In order fo increase and decrease
interference between the
side-delivery rake wheels, various
positions can be selected to fasten
the rake wheel holder supports (see
points 3-7)

D

In order the ensure that the
rake wheels are not lowered
during transport, hook chain
1 on to pin 2 and block the
cofter pin 3.







/

@ B AGRCULTURAL MACHNERY
& sitrex:.

Zona Industriale-Viale Grecia, 8

06018 TRESTINA-(Perugia)-ITALY

Tel. +39.075.8540021-Telefax +39.075.8540523
e-mail: sitrex@sitrex.it www.sitrex.com




